
 

Alachua County, FL     Page 1 of 2 

Alachua County, FL 

 

Agenda Item Summary 

12 SE 1st Street 
Gainesville, Florida 

 
 

 

File #: 23-00505             Agenda Date: 9/26/2023 

 

Agenda Item Name: 

2nd Amendment to Agreement #11516 with Gaston Tree Debris Recycling, LLC for ITB 
(Invitation to Bid) 20-138 Annual Wood Waste Processing for Solid Waste and Resource 
Recovery. 
 
Presenter: 
Gus Olmos, Solid Waste and Resource Recovery Director, 352.548.1282 
Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202 
 
Description: 
Second Amendment to Agreement #11516 with Gaston Tree Debris Recycling, LLC for ITB 20-138 
Annual Wood Waste Processing. This amendment extends the term through September 30, 2025. 

 
Recommended Action: 
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Second Amendment to Agreement #11516, to Gaston 
Tree Debris Recycling, LLC, for ITB 20-138 Annual Wood Waste Processing. Additionally, authorize the 
County Manager, or designee, to sign future amendments which do not increase the annual cost of the 
Agreement. 
 
Prior Board Motions: 
September 28,2021, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved of first Amendment 
#11516 with Gaston Tree Debris Recycling, LLC for Annual Wood Waste Processing. Agenda Item 
#21-0873. 
 
September 14, 2021, the Board approved Special Pay Request for $4,283.02 in invoices for Gaston 
Tree Debris Recycling, LLC. Agenda Item #21-0760. 
 
November 10, 2020, the Board approved Special Pay Request for $6,190.40 in invoices for Gaston 
Tree Debris Recycling, LLC. Agenda Item #20-0920. 
 
Fiscal Note:  
There is $65,000 tentatively budgeted in Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24) in account 400.76.7630.534.34.00 
for the expected annual costs of vegetative waste at the Transfer Station, contract is not to exceed 
$100,000 in case other vegetative waste needs to be processed and funds would also need to be 
identified in this to do additional processing. 
 
Strategic Guide: 
Environment 



 

Alachua County, FL     Page 2 of 2 

 

Background: 
The Agreement with Gaston Tree Debris Recycling, LCC is for the processing and mulching of yard 
waste collected at the Leveda Brown Environmental Park and Transfer Station. The processed mulch 
is available free of charge to the public. The original Agreement was approved on April 2020.   


